114 5234 B 2 4 o iR A A Vol. 11 No. 23
2020 4 12 H Journal of Food Safety and Quality Dec. , 2020

WA, FA4R, Hm, TR

(DA A R, 2R

519040)

8 E: BE SROUAFRRMA AR BT B A AR . o R e b
BT B MR ], AT SR ORI R, IEC BE(S8 °C) L 65% L

(58 °C)F 4% R (68 °C)IZ it 2 h J& BRI 45 S f5e KRR

w277 o, AL B R ST AR B
SRR 7k
X WA R, BT, Rl

JEREL T AR BT S . IR 3 FORIA
FRAF A AR AS il £ S OSSR B0, RIS Al B A Afy T

Sl At

Effect of different soaking conditions on the total migration of film
packaging materials

ZHI Ai-Ping*, LI Chao-Yin, WEI Li-Mei, HE Qiu-Xia

(By-Health Co., Ltd., Zhuhai 519040, China)

ABSTRACT: Objective To explore the influence of different soaking conditions on the total migration of film

packaging materials. Methods By changing the soaking method, soaking temperature and soaking time of the film

packaging material, it was measured. Results The bag was made into simulated packaging material, after soaking in

n-hexane (58 °C), 65% ethanol (58 °C) and 4% acetic acid (68 °C) for two hours, the test results reflected the total

migration content of the packaging material to the maximum extent. Conclusion Among the three different soaking

methods, the results of the total migration of the bagged simulated packaging materials are the most consistent with

the actual situation of the packaging bag contacting food. It can provide accurate and reliable detection methods for

enterprises.

KEY WORDS: film packaging materials; total migration; soaking conditions; chemical pollution

ik

1 35

AR, BHE B A ) BN AR AR A Ak, ATk Bk
KA FE I e At R, AR kL 5 B i R i,
Hu a5 B B, Saaa 2 ig i ak
L*Z?Uﬁuu(jﬁuﬂ‘%ﬂ%)qﬂ%ﬁxﬁé?’i%ﬁm B, B

IR R R 0 — D E bR, A T3S

HEIAEE: AT, PO 2N, TS50 ) R 8 SR FE AR 4 AR

(i O SR S AR AL AR, S A
it A e B ] it 4 2 53 B 3] 5 22 2 i A B A AR
AT IO SE B . SURE A R A L iR i, R
W RIS, 153 30RE ) R R AR R ) %
RN

ST RS L T SR BRI B R A E Y B
AR A T B IE BL, BAGI F8 B 5 b v T B A AT

E-mail: 756460621@qq.com

*Corresponding author: ZHI Ai-Ping, Licensed Pharmacist, By-Health Co., Ltd, Zhuhai 519040, China. E-mail: 756460621@qq.com



%5 23 4]

TZETE, % AR AR AR BT R A 45 R A 520 8737

BEIE MR S E e, B gs sk
&, R GB 31604.1-2015 { B i Z 2 E KR B i
FHRE Rl i BRG] ) UV GB 9683-1988 ( 2 A
FIREAR T AR ) VORUE LR IR, 65% 2 BEAE DU
WA, FIEC LBl I & S 4%BE PRl
BRTR M, B b B 0 fb 2= B Y R A
HAARRR, BT R R B R T T A e 2T
AHIFGY F2 B3 A AN [ 3y ORI Y I 3 AR e () £ B
X, B8 i e S T A e b kL BT A S I S5, LA
WM e AR I FHAR LS 1R 3R

2 MHERE

2.1 {UEEANIK

ES-050 /K58 (1L AR TRHRRGIETH 2L 7]); DHG-9245A it
F(—EE]); AL204 ML KO (B HAMERR S-SR R 2 20
)y 2T PR RS R (A 2 W] TR R

VKRR L 95% LI IEC BE(r e, T ML=,
YUK M EInREA R3S A R ).
22 ZEWHE

U4 £ WAL 200 mL, 20 YCCE S 1
100 °C+5 °CT A T4 2 h 19 50 mL B R ML, 4
A5 W B SR B KIS R ZE T, AR MURAIKE, &F
100 °C+5 CT A T 2 h JGHUL, E TR R
0.5 h JE PRtk [AIRFHES 728 (15256
23 HEAK

(my —my) xV
V) xS

X =

i

X—id ALY ST B &, mg/L;

m—IRR I A2 P TR SR T A, m;

my—25 PR LR 1 5% 7 i i, mg;

V—if{ R S AT, mL;

vV —I5E R AR, mL;

S—AtAE 5 IR Mk B TR, dm®
24 MH@RARIZRAEE

e bR R AR, X AR 22 5 B B
FURSEES ik B TSR], DTSR I 25 5 1 25 5, R
FELLT LR iR e

(O

PR A 10 ecmx10 cm WIE A TE 15 43, BilkEsy
A 250 mL B& U Beiirh, FZERKBIR e T4, T,
SRIGATAMEIA 200 mL IECUBE . 65%BE . 4%BEIRIF TR

QHik2

B EEE AL 10 cmx10 em BIETTE 15 4y, #0ET
INHUREREERRA 250 mL BEARH, FHZEM KR vyt Tt
T, SRIEZBIELN 200 mL iF kR, 65%FE. 4%tk
P TIR IS SS

GYIH3

R4 A FH 1 TR RN /N S I 48R s, 28
TR vPBE T, BT, A3 3MELA 2/3 19 4%BEER . 65%
S, IECEE TSR .
25 RERBEESE

R A5 FH 1 TR R AR /N B B 48k s, 28
TR v T, BT, A BIBEIA 2/3 19 4%BEIR . 65%
S, IECEE, B m R I

(WAL

A%BE R | 65% B | IE CLGE IR IR EE AR 40 °C, 12
HHFE R 2 he

QJriE2

A% B FRIZ IR T R 68 °C, 65% .1 | 1F O 4E 2 1 IR
J& k58 °C, RIIEIA 2 h,
2.6 EKIRIBEESLI

R 345 FH 1 TR R /N B I 48R s, 28
BRI BE T, BT, 43BN 2/3 19 4%BEER . 65%
S, IECEE, RN 40 °C, I2IERTEY 10 d.

3 HREHR

3.1 FREIRBFESEW

R 1 SR 732 2 PRI IR ET, I
BT O SRR A, 4 D) AR B SGH A i SR
IR T, ThER ST ARV o IE O BER X as
MR RS A IREE 1, VIMZE, W AR rik2#Y)
B, AR 2 i, SRR A U ) OERIR
AR, RIEIE iR R P i BB e e
MAESEPRE R A& E S E i B, FitX 2 #ig
W AR G EBRE ANAT o KNk 3 SR 2 A EE,
JOERR P A A TER, B R 5 NZR Rk
Befih, WASINZ R RS, FFA R R, W AF
B A A A A SEBRIE B 1),

F1 TRIRBFHEZELER(N=5)
Table 1 Results of different soaking methods(n=5)

BTk 4% 65%Z. I IECkE
1 6.5 7.7 10.8
2 7.5 10.4 20.7
3 3.8 5.3 8.7




8738 S sl i =

81

32 EBIRERBXE

ZER W 2, RAE 2T LI R BN, 8
2550 AR HESER, (HRASRE S WO RO R E B i it A7 T
BN EIT RS R

% 2 %Iml/llﬁj‘qLLét%
Table 2 Results of immersion test at room temperature

5L/ 2 3 4 yﬂjﬁz RSD/%
/(mg/dm?)
A% 38 42 3.6 37 40 3.86 6.2
65%ZBE 32 35 3.3 35 32 3.45 5.1
Ok 62 60 60 58 57 5.94 3.3

33 REERBEELR

FURNLER 3, 4, MERIEIREWRRR, ECmE
M R, BLUNEEIT R B A T L R
AU, Xl IR B I A RS

it
=N
i

R3 A °CHBIBELER
Table 3 Results of total migration at 40 °C

B o1 20 30 4 %MEZ RSD/%
/(mg/dm®)
4% TR 45 45 48 43 47 4.56 3.9
65%. % 48 45 45 50 5.0 4.76 4.8
IECk 87 85 9.0 88 87 8.74 1.9

R4 A4%ZERIRBIBEA68°C, 65%Z B [EC KR ABE 58 °C
FREBRELER
Table 4 Results showed that the total migration was obtained at
68 °C in 4% acetic acid and 58 °C in 65% ethanol and n-hexane

L7/ B 2 3 4 jﬁﬁjﬁz RSD/%
/(mg/dm~)
4% 18 59 57 56 62 62 5.92 4.2
65%Z B 68 65 66 6.7 65 6.62 1.8
ECkE 126 12.8 125 125 128 12.64 1.1

34 111@H1|Eﬂ7’-q_l

I S 56 2% 1 O R T B TR N S0 A A, IR
] AR AESR (RIS 3L R AR, A DU S 45 SRR BE 58
ERATERA L AP 5T S DGR 5).

R5 ERRBMEEEER
Table 5 Results of delayed soaking time

By 1 2 3 4 Bﬁﬁjﬁz RSD/%
/(mg/dm?)

A% TR 45 47 44 43 46 4.50 3.2

65%ZF 58 6.0 62 6.0 5.6 5.92 3.5

IECk 106 9.8 105 104 108 10.42 3.3

4 & i

L AR e A LB A BB R A AR TR

A, ALK T, BTRR 4%E5 . 65% BEAIE

BEATRITE 68, 58, 58 CCAMF TR 2 h, FF&tudeds

il £ I SE BRI DL, SCHR 45 A e R B T AL bR

A2 AT A 0, TS AT A Ay S 56 2 1) S v R 2 b
RLEER EIREFR RS E K.

EEPES

(1] BT, A5 b e Bl i BT B Bk i I 5 R BRI (0], TR,
2019, 46(3): 88-90.

Huang XL. Discussion on determination method of total migration of food
contact materials and products [J]. Wine Mak, 2019, 46(3): 88-90.

[2] Lok, 4RVnE, W, S5, IR A H b LR LR ) i 4 2
HESR IR, HEARELL, 2019, (10): 253-254.

Kong YG, Zou CH, Shen Y, et al. Safety standards and inspection of
plastic materials and products in contact with food [J]. China Stand, 2019,
(10): 253-254.

[3] Z75. BRI SRS RRL e SEF R BURT]. 28 TAE, 2011, 32(19):
33-37,42.

Qin B. Safety research status of plastic food packaging materials [J]. Pack
Eng, 2011, 32(19): 33-37, 42.

[4] BRI, Eull, XK, 55 G AR TR PTR B A E
SRS I DR ERT]. HIUA, 2011, 29(2): 91-94.

Zhang ZL, Wang WS, Liu C, et al. Determination of total migration of
harmful substances in polypropylene molding products for microwave
food packaging [J]. Light, 2011, 29(2): 91-94.

[5] M, P, BRAL, 5F. &Sl TR ) ] BT R i 7S
TPRAIIZET]. B Tlk, 2017, (7): 191-193.

Zheng CC, Zhao K, Zhao HH, et al. Study on migration behavior of total
migration of silicone rubber gasket for food contact [J]. Food Ind, 2017,
(7): 191-193.

[6] Egxy, Fmele, MU, 5. FRORNT (RS- 0BT R R AR I £

ShAE SRR O R A YRR BT AS R )], AHTIRERE, 2015, 34(9):
1051-1057.
Wang JL, Xiao XF, Yang JJ, et al. Simultaneous determination of total
specific migration limit of nine antioxidants in food simulants by high
performance liquid chromatography-tandem mass spetrometry [J]. Anal
Lab, 2015, 34(9): 1051-1057.

(7] MR, EARE, S50, AR E A EAORHERR it E S BT o AT
A iiiA%E B FE, CN201620712139.3[P]. 2016-07-07.

Ye C, Zhan CY, Guo SF, et al. Determination of total migration of food
contact materials in fatty food stimulants: China, CN201620712139.3 [P].

2016-07-07.
[8] ZEYEF. ¥RME Sh ARk P A=Y SR FSE[D]. AR gk
2£.2008.

Li BP. Determination and migration of chemicals in plastic food packaging
[D]. Taiyuan: Shanxi University, 2008.

[9] BRAFE, AB, MERE, . A WBASRRIEA T TR ST
HEBSET]. A2 TR, 2011, (17): 25-28.
Zhang BQ, Zheng H, Qiu ZL, et al. Study on the total migration of



%5 23 4]

HZETE, % AR IR AR BT

T 7% v KGN 435 SR 1Y 52 1 8739

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14] 5

chemical substances in composite film bags under acidic conditions [J].
Pack Eng, 2011, (17): 25-28.

EkE, KEE, ZER, & PEORRE R ST
B[] B A AN 2441, 2012, (5): 548-552.
Wang HT, Zhang YX, Peng YZ, et al. Comparison of detection methods

LR AN vk bE

for total migration of plastic food packaging between China and Europe
[J1. J Food Saf Qual, 2012, (5): 548-552.

NI, BBEA, #EMSE, 45 KUk R RO i ST RS i
ILAENERIBIET]. SRR, 2019, 47(8): 95-99.

Sun WW, Shang GQ, Dong SM, et al. Study on the necessity of
conditioning for measuring the total migration of olive oil in water
sensitive samples [J]. Plast Technol, 2019, 47(8): 95-99.

HIEG, WU, Wi, TRAT GB 4806.7-2016 ( £ ih i A FE AR ME L ih %
fib TSR T R ) A BT R BT E D] BRiERR2E, 2018, (3):
120-126.

Hu W, Yang YM, Yang T. Analysis of the determination of total migration
in GB 4806.7-2016 National food safety standard-Plastic materials and
products in contact with food [J]. Stand Sci, 2018, (3): 120-126.

XRER, Edifh, SIRE. RMu e bORME A YT R 150 vh £ S S
PIBEFI]. BaRHE, 2006, 27(6): 271-274.

Liu ZG, Wang ZW, Hu CY. Selection of food simulants in chemical
migration test of plastic packaging materials [J]. Food Sci, 2006, 27(6):
271-274.

SRARE, WRED, BUEVE, 55 A HESATEL PVC H 32 FEIAE 4
e S R B R AEE ST, A3k TR, 2011, 32(7): 9-13, 61.

[15]

[16]

[17]

Guo CH, Bo HB, Jia HT, et al. Migration of 32 plasticizers in food
contact material PVC in four food simulants [J]. Packag Eng, 2011,
32(7): 9-13, 61.

GB 31604.1-2015 £
s

GB 31604.1-2015 National food safety standards-General rules for

LA TR ZEARE FL AR R ] RS

et}

migration test of food contact materials and products [S].

GB 9683-1988 &2 A& i (4% 1L [S].

GB 9683-1988 Composite food packaging bag [S].

T, Faw, B, S R TR L A R ARE S AR
RG], BRI, 2018, 9(24): 9-18.

Wang L, Weng YX, Zhao Y, et al. Discussion on national safety standards
and inspection of plastic products in contact with food [J]. J Food Saf Qual,
2018, 9(24): 9-18.

(TERHE: THY)

fEZ T

HEE, BLLAIm, TEMRSEAR
BREFRITTNRERN,
E-mail: 756460621 @qq.com



